REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Ultrafast
TTL Comparators

extended temperature devices; sample tested at temp-
erature extremes for commercial/industrial devices.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package
Model Package Temperature Option1
AD9696KN Plastic DIP 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD9696KR SOIC 0°C to +70°C R-8
AD9696KQ Cerdip 0°C to +70°C Q-8
AD9696TQ Cerdip –55°C to +125°C Q-8
AD9696TZ/883B2 Gullwing –55°C to +125°C Z-8A
AD9698KN Plastic DIP 0°C to +70°C N-16
AD9698KR SOIC 0°C to +70°C R-16A
AD9698KQ Cerdip 0°C to +70°C Q-16
AD9698TQ Cerdip –55°C to +125°C Q-16
AD9698TZ/883B3 Gullwing –55°C to +125°C Z-16
NOTES
1N = Plastic DIP, Q = Cerdip, R = Small Outline (SOIC), Z = Ceramic Leaded
Chip Carrier.
2Refer to AD9696TZ/883B military data sheet.
3Refer to AD9698TZ/883B military data sheet.
AD9696/AD9698
–3–REV. B
AD9696/AD9698
–4– REV. B
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
AD9696KN/KR/KQ/TQ/TZ
Q1OUT (N/C)
Q1OUT (–VS)
GROUND (–IN1)
LATCH ENABLE 1 (+IN1)
N/C (+IN2)
–VS (–IN2)
–IN1 (+VS)
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 9
10
11
12
13
14
16
15
+IN1 (N/C) +IN2 (LATCH ENABLE 2)
–IN2 (GROUND)
N/C (Q2OUT)
LATCH ENABLE 2 (Q1OUT)
Q2OUT (GROUND)
Q2OUT (LATCH ENABLE 1)
AD9698KN/KQ/TQ
[AD9698KR/TZ PINOUTS SHOWN IN ( )]
GROUND (Q1OUT)
+VS (Q2OUT)
LATCH
ENABLE
1
2
3
4
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
5